

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

Chapter 101

AN ACT Relating to Nonresident Trapping License Fees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 69, amended. The 1st and 2nd sentences of section 69 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 431 of the public laws of 1953, are hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Any resident who traps for any wild animal except rabbits as hereinafter provided shall annually procure a license therefor from the Commissioner, paying therefor 10; provided, however, that the annual fee for such trapping within the limits of cities, towns and plantations of the State shall be 5; provided further, that whoever hunts or traps for any beaver on any land in the State open to beaver trapping by said Commissioner shall pay therefor a fee of 10annually, and an additional fee of 1 for the tagging and marking of each skin as required by law, skins to be so tagged and marked by a Warden Supervisor as provided in section 119. The fee for a nonresident for a trapping license shall be 200 except that the fee for a nonresident or alien for a license to trap bear only shall be 50.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 102

AN ACT Relating to Closed Time on Rabbits in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 106, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 106 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'During the open season it shall be unlawful for any person to shoot, take, kill or have in possession more than 4 rabbits taken, shot or killed in any one day and not more than 8 rabbits so shot or killed in possession at any one time except that in Somerset county it shall be unlawful for any person to shoot, take, kill or have in possession at any i time more than a rabbits.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 103

AN ACT Relating to Duties of Officers of Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 53, § 32, amended. The 7th and 8th sentences of section 32 of chapter 53 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'After the certificate of organization required by law is filed in the office of the Secretary of State, directors of all corporations not charged with the perfor-